- - Loan granted to Baltic Dairy Board SIA 980 980
- - Current portion of loan granted - -
- - Short-term loan granted to management personnel - -
- - Current borrowings of management personnel - -
- -  980 980

GROUP  COMPANY
Net book amount EUR ‘000 Net book amount

31/12/2024 31/12/2023  31/12/2024 31/12/2023
  Financial instruments with variable interest rates

-36,929 -18,515 Bank borrowings -7,549 -3,499
- -426 Factoring - -426

-2,293 -1,244 Lease liabilities -1,804 -1,160
-39,222 -20,185  -9,353 -5,085
-39,222 -20,185  -8,373 -4,105

In 2024, the Group paid interest of EUR 1,301 thousand on borrowings. In 2025, interest payments are projected to
approximate EUR 1.2 million, provided there is a similar level of borrowings.

Analysis of sensitivity of cash flows to instruments bearing variable interest rates

A shift in interest rates by +/- 100 basis points (bps) would increase/decrease equity and profit/(loss) by the amounts
set out in the table below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, are held constant.
The analysis for 2023 was performed using the same basis.

GROUP  COMPANY
Profit (loss) Impact (EUR ’000) Profit (loss)

100 bp 100 bp  100 bp 100 bp
increase decrease increase decrease

  At 31 December 2024

-392 392 Financial instruments bearing variable interest rates -84 84
  At 31 December 2023

-202 202 Financial instruments bearing variable interest rates -41 41

Fair value of financial instruments / Fair value hierarchy

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly
transaction in the main (or most advantageous) market between market participants at the measurement date,
regardless of whether the price is directly observed or determined using a valuation methodology.

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method.

The following methods and assumptions are used by the Group/Company to determine the fair value of these
financial instruments: